

No. 20-1346

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

CALVARY CHAPEL OF BANGOR,

Petitioner

v.

JANET MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor
of the State of Maine

Respondent

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

Phone: (407) 875-1776

court@LC.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT
AND EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT
TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE
DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
GOVERNOR’S MOOTNESS
CONTENTIONS ARE WITHOUT
MERIT.....2

A. This Court’s Decisions in *Tandon*,
South Bay, And *Catholic Diocese*
Confirm that Calvary Chapel’s
Claims are Not Moot Because the
Governor Retains the Power to
Reinstate Her Unconstitutional
Orders at Any Time.....2

B. The Decisions of the Circuit Courts
Confirm that Calvary Chapel’s
Claims are Not Moot.....7

C.	The Governor’s Own Statements Concerning the Ongoing Threat of COVID-19 and its Variants Demonstrates the Threat Remains Against Calvary Chapel.....	9
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE GOVERNOR’S NEW JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENT PROFERRED SOLELY TO EVADE REVIEW.....	12
	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , 831 F. App’x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-cv-156-NT, 2021 WL 2292795 (D. Me. June 4, 2021).....	13
<i>Chen v. Slattery</i> , 862 F. Supp. 814 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	1
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , dkt. 95, No. 2:20-cv-6414 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2021).....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	2
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	2, 3

OTHER

Associated Press, *Testing suggests delta variant may be more widespread in Maine* Boston.com (July 11, 2021), <https://www.boston.com/news/coronavirus/2021/07/11/testing-suggests-delta-variant-may-be-more-widespread-in-maine/>.....10

Charlie Eichacker, *Maine CDC: Delta Variant Of Coronavirus Will Be More Dangerous for Unvaccinated* (June 23, 2021), <https://www.mainepublic.org/health/2021-06-23/maine-cdc-delta-variant-of-coronavirus-will-be-more-dangerous-for-unvaccinated>.....10

Colin Woodward, *New tests suggests dangerous delta variant more widespread in Maine, sending most COVID inpatients into ICU*, Portland Press Herald (July 14, 2021), <https://www.pressherald.com/2021/07/11/new-tests-suggest-dangerous-delta-variant-more-widespread-in-maine-sending-most-covid-inpatients-into-icu/> (last visited July 20, 2021).....10

Greg Norman, *Biden administration renews COVID-19 public health emergency declaration* (July 20, 2021), <https://www.foxnews.com/health/biden-renews-covid-19-emergency>.....11

Jacqueline Howard, *US renews 'public health emergency' declaration due to Covid-19 pandemic* (July 20, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/20/health/covid-19-public-health-emergency-renewal-bn/index.html>.....11
